IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that 

WILBERT NORWOOD STARKS be and hereby is SANCTIONED and 

ORDERED as follows:

(1) Wilbert Norwood Starks shall pay to the City of Plano, on behalf of the Plano
Police Department and Police Officer Jody Privett the sum of Seven Thousand 

Seven Hundred Fifty Five Dollars and Zero Cents ($7,755.00) for Defendants ’ 

ATTORNEY’S FEES and COSTS incurred in defending against this action, 
plus post-judgment interest at the rate at the highest lawful rate per annum on 

such amount from the date of this Order until paid. Such attorneys fees and

[...]

costs shall be paid by cashiers’ check or money order to counsel for 

Defendants within 30 days from the signing of this Order.

(2) Wilbert Norwood Starks shall conditionally pay to the City of Plano, on behalf
of the Plano Police Department and Police Officer Jody Privett the sum of 

Fifteen Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($15,000.00) for the Defendants’ 
ATTORNEY’S FEES and COSTS in the event this matter is unsuccessfully 

appealed to the Dallas Court of Appeals; and the sum of Fifteen Thousand 

Dollars and Zero Cents ($15,000.00) for Defendants’ ATTORNEY’S FEES 

and COSTS in the event this matter is unsuccessfully appealed to the Texas 

Supreme Court. This award of conditional appellate attorneys ’ fees is designed 

to compensate the City of Plano, on behalf of the Plano Police Department and